THIS DEED WAS PREPARED BY:

SEND TAX NOTICES TO:

JOHN DAUGHERTY ATTORNEY AT LAW 2720 SOUTHVIEW TERRACE VESTAVIA HILLS, AL. 35216 Jack Husted 4795 Highway 11 Pelham, Al. 35124

THIS DEED IS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and in consideration of the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 (\$450,00.00) Dollar in hand paid to the undersigned, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Shu C. Shurett a/k/a Shu C. Shurrett, a single woman, (Grantor) does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Jack Husted, a single man (Grantee), all her right, title, interest, and claim in or to the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

See Description attached as Exhibit "A"

This conveyance is subject to any and all easements which appears recorded in the Shelby County, Alabama records and subject to the current year property taxes which are due and owing but not payable.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the described premises to said GRANTEE, his SUCCESSORS, HEIRS and ASSIGNS FOREVER in fee simple forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And I(we) do for myself(ourselves) and for my(our) heirs, executors, successors and

20170614000210420 1/4 \$474.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/14/2017 02:54:20 PM FILED/CERT

1

administrators covenant with the said grantee, his heirs, successors and assigns, that I(we) am(are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from any and all environmental concerns; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I(we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I(we) will and my(our) heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said grantee, his(its) heirs, successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons and entities.

Grantor resides at: 2123 Lake Heather Way, Birmingham, Al. 35242

PROFERTY ADDRESS: PELHAM, AL 35124

Grantee resides at:: 4795 Highway 11, Pelham, 35124

Subject property is valued at the purchase price as stated above or \$450,000.00.

Given under my hand and seal, this 14 day of June, 2017.

State of Alabama County of Shelby

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Shu C. Shurett, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand this the May of June 2017.

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/14/2017 02:54:20 PM FILED/CERT Notary Public

My Commission expires: 6/27/2019

EXHIBIT "A"

Commence at the Northeast corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 17, Township 20 South, Range 2 West; thence run Westerly along the North line thereof for 323.96 feet; thence 90 degrees 38 minutes 06 seconds left run Southerly 154.51 feet to the point of beginning; thence 91 degrees 06 minutes 49 seconds right run Westerly 1,128.96 feet to the centerline of a branch; thence run Southerly along the centerline of said branch the following courses: 144 degrees 22 minutes 03 seconds left 83.11 feet; thence 9 degrees 47 minutes 25 seconds left 155.76 feet; thence 13 degrees 59 minutes 57 seconds right 251.85 feet; thence 19 degrees 30 minutes 08 seconds right 100.00 feet; thence 18 degrees 13 minutes right 88.59 feet; thence 17 degrees 53 minutes left 117.54 feet; thence 15 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds left 65.07 feet; thence 29 degrees 04 minutes 20 seconds right 19.46 feet; thence 37 degrees 18 minutes 55 seconds left 121.86 feet; thence 28 degrees 25 minutes 40 seconds right 124.07 feet; thence 10 degrees 59 minutes 38 seconds right 179.13 feet; thence 30 degrees 34 minutes left 226.41 feet; thence 26 degrees 45 minutes right 175.00 feet; thence 23 degrees 10 minutes right 137.66 feet; thence 44 degrees 51 minutes left 49.99 feet to the Northerly right of way of Shelby County Highway #11; thence 90 degrees 00 minutes left run Northeasterly along said right of way for 94.21 feet to a curve to the right (having a radius of 8,889.69 feet and a central angle of 3 degrees 27 minutes 56 seconds); thence run along said curve and right of way for 537.71 feet; thence 71 degrees 21 minutes 34 seconds left for 97.96 feet; thence 14 degrees 52 minutes 21 seconds right run Northerly 283.64 feet; thence 90 degrees 00 minutes left run Westerly 139.58 feet; thence 93 degrees 00 minutes 05 seconds right for 71.84 feet; thence 119 degrees 18 minutes 19 seconds left 84.61 feet to a curve concave Easterly (having a radius of 209.57 feet and a central angle of 69 degrees 14 minutes 05 seconds); thence 107 degrees 06 minutes 40 seconds right to chord of said curve run Northerly along said curve 253.23 feet; thence along the tangent of said curve for 73.64 feet; thence 36 degrees 12 minutes left for 36.68 feet; thence 79 degrees 13 minutes 29 seconds left run Westerly 73.95 feet; thence 97 degrees 00 minutes 53 seconds right run Northerly 252.15 feet; thence 3 degrees 03 minutes 22 seconds left run Northerly 95.26 feet to the point of beginning.

All being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL

06/14/2017 02:54:20 PM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1 Grantee's Name TRUE HUSTED Grantor's Name Mailing Address 4795 HIGHWAY 11 2123 LAKE HEATHER WET Mailing Address PELHAMIAL 35124 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242 Date of Sale 6-14-2011 4795 HIGHWAY 11 Property Address Total Purchase Price \$450,000,00 PELHAM, AL 35124 Actual Value or Assessor's Market Value \$ The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is not required) Bill of Sale Appraisal Other Sales Contract Closing Statement If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required. Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed. Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). l attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date 6-14-2017 Print Unaffested Sign

Grantee Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1

20170614000210420 474 \$474.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/14/2017 02:54:20 PM FILED/CERT rified by)